

No. 22-13129

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD., ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION
DISTRICT JUDGE VIRGINIA M. HERNANDEZ COVINGTON
(No. 8 :19-cv-00448-VMC-CPT)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KARA M. ROLLINS
JOHN J. VECCHIONE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 869-5210
Kara.Rollins@ncla.legal
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANTS’ POST-TRIAL MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW6

A. *Eldred Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations*9

B. *Dilley Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations*.....12

C. *Spartan Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations*.....15

D. *Island Did Not Make Any Actionable Misrepresentations*15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED THE SEC EXPERT’S UNQUALIFIED TESTIMONY.....16

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING DISGORGEMENT AND OTHER PENALTIES IN THIS CASE18

A. *The Disgorgement Order Exceeds the Bounds of Equity and Is a Penalty*18

B. *The District Court Erred When It Denied a Jury Determination on the Facts Necessary to Establish the Civil Penalties and Issued Penalties that Were Inconsistent with the Jury’s Liability Determination*23

C. *The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Ordered Remedies Based on Conduct for Which Appellants Were Not Found Liable*24

D. *The Penalties Ordered Against Dilley, Spartan, and Island Violate the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause*.....25

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Badger v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010).....7

Basic v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)11

Chiarella v. U.S.,
445 U.S. 222 (1980)7

Cordoves v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....16

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)16

In re Wild,
994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021).....22

Kokesh v. SEC,
581 U.S. 455 (2017) 20, 21, 22

Levie v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
676 F. Supp. 2d 680 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....11

Liu v. SEC,
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)..... 20, 21, 22

Marshall v. Vicksburg,
15 Wall. 146 (1873).....20

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)22

Pottinger v. City of Miami,
805 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015).....5

Rink v. Cheminova,
400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)16

SEC v. Calvo,
378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....19

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.,
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 19, 20

SEC v. Goble,
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012).....13

SEC v. Lemelson,
596 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D. Mass. 2022).....19

SEC v. Merch. Capital, LLC,
483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007).....5, 7

<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	7, 8
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	26
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	26

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 229.401(f)(2)	12
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-11	12
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	16

Other Authorities

<i>Lie</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5
